others is presented in Appendix 3. 

3.2 Lead-based Paint 

A North Carolina Lead-based Paint Risk Assessor (Mr. DeWitt Whitten, Risk Assessor #120118) 
performed a limited lead-based paint (LBP) survey of the interior and exterior painted surfaces 
at one hundred and thirty-five (135) locations for Building M-104.  Please refer to the Sample 
Location Plans (Figure No. 2) and the XRF Field Data Sheets in Appendices 1 and 4, respectively, 
for the approximate test locations and the specific materials sampled.  The testing was 
conducted using a INNOV-X Portable X-ray Fluorescence (XRF) Analyzer to screen surface